At the end of Q123, True Corporation’s total assets
amounted to THB 788,873 million, decreasing by
0.6% from THB 793,692 million at the end of Q422
mainly due to license payment of 900 MHz and 700
MHz.

Cash and cash equivalent amounted to THB 27,075
million, decreasing from THB 32,662 million at the end
of Q422.

Property, plant and equipment (net) increased by
4.2% to THB 233,384 million and RoU assets
increased by 6.9% to THB 113,317 million due to
capitalization of assets.

Trade account receivables (net) decreased by
13.9% to THB 51,178 million due to lower revenues.

Interest-bearing debt including lease liabilities
amounted to THB 438,855 million at the end of Q123,
increasing by 0.6% from Q422 in order to support
network and business expansion.

Net debt to EBITDA (including lease liabilities) was at
5.1x. Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) in Q123
amounted to THB 17,565 million with focus on
improving experience and capacity expansion prior to
amalgamation.

Operating cash flow (defined by EBITDA minus
CAPEX) amounted to THB 1,886 million for the
quarter.

Balance Sheet and Key Financial Information on Pro Forma basis
(Baht in millions unless otherwise indicated) 31 Dec 22 31 Mar 23 % change

Cash and cash equivalents 32,662   27,075   (17.1)

Trade and other recievables 59,422   51,178   (13.9)

Other current assets 26,986   30,016   11.2

   Total current assets 119,070   108,270   (9.1)

Property, plant and equipment 223,956   233,384   4.2

Goodwill 125,064   126,487   1.1

Intangible assets 158,519   154,209   (2.7)

Deferred income tax assets 13,921   13,027   (6.4)

Right-of-use assets 106,018   113,317   6.9

Other non-current assets 47,144   40,179   (14.8)

   Total non-current assets 674,622   680,604   0.9

Total assets 793,692   788,873   (0.6)

Short-term borrowings 20,954   27,594   31.7

Trade and other payables 116,582   113,594   (2.6)

Current portion of long-term borrowings 17,954   75,304   NM

Current portion of lease liabilities 70,831   18,255   (74.2)

Other current liabilities 8,098   4,714   (41.8)

  Total current liabilities 234,419   239,462   2.2

Long-term borrowings 261,913   263,857   0.7

Deferred income tax liabilities 7,601   5,411   (28.8)

Liabilities under agreements and licenses for operations 64,390   53,845   (16.4)

Employee benefit obligations 3,788   3,694   (2.5)

Lease liabilities 106,971   104,670   (2.2)

Other non-current liabilities 15,668   15,633   (0.2)

  Total non-current liabilities 460,331   447,109   (2.9)

Total liabilities 694,750   686,571   (1.2)

Issued and fully paid-up share capital 138,208   138,208   0.0

Premium on share capital 32,926   145,076   340.6

Premium on treasury shares 51   51   0.0

Retained earnings

   Appropriated - legal reserve 1,655   1,655   0.0

   Appropriated - treasury shares reserve -   -   NM

   Retained earnings (deficits) (184,279)   (180,931)   1.8

Less Treasury shares -   -   NM

Other components of equity (2,194)   (2,186)   0.4

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 98,517   101,874   3.4

Non-controlling interests 425   428   0.9

Total equity 98,942   102,302   3.4

Total liabilities and equity 793,692   788,873   (0.6)

1Q22 4Q22 1Q23

(Baht in millions unless otherwise indicated) Q-o-Q Y-o-Y

 Mobile 31,933   31,692   31,142   (1.7) (2.5)

 Online 5,760   5,677   5,628   (0.9) (2.3)

 Pay TV 1,694   1,699   1,667   (1.9) (1.6)

 Others 400   612   549   (10.4) 37.1

 Service revenue excl. IC 39,787   39,680   38,985   (1.8) (2.0)

 Interconnection revenue 493   414   1,549   273.8 214.2

 Spectrum arrangement (Network equipment rental) 6,800   5,395   5,188   (3.8) (23.7)

 Revenues from product sales 8,071   8,067   5,740   (28.8) (28.9)

 Total revenues  55,151   53,557   51,463   (3.9) (6.7)

   Regulatory costs 972   1,228   1,070   (12.9) 10.1

   Interconnection costs 473   485   392   (19.2) (17.1)

   Network costs 3,239   5,004   4,546   (9.1) 40.4

   Others cost of providing services 13,426   12,201   12,248   0.4 (8.8)

 Cost of sales   8,570   8,355   6,000   (28.2) (30.0)

 Selling and administrative expenses  7,264   8,580   7,917   (7.7) 9.0

 Total operating expenses excl. depreciation and amortization 33,944   35,853   32,174   (10.3) (5.2)

 Depreciation and amortization  (15,310)   (16,179)   (16,169)   0.1 (5.6)

Operating profit 5,898   1,525   3,120   104.6 (47.1)

Share of results in subsidiaries and associates 816   (274)   716   NM (12.3)

 Financial cost (5,398)   (5,709)   (5,427)   4.9 (0.5)

Income tax (expense) revenue (456)   (341)   (264)   22.8 42.2

Other items 562   (5,135)   1,362   NM 142.2

Net profit (loss) to equity holders of the Company 1,422   (9,936)   (492)   95.0 NM

1Q22 4Q22 1Q23

EBITDA (Baht in millions unless otherwise indicated) Q-o-Q Y-o-Y

Net profit (loss) to equity holders of the Company 1,422   (9,936)   (492)   95.0 NM

Share of results in subsidiaries and associates (816)   274   (716)   NM 12.3

Financial cost 5,398   5,709   5,427   (4.9) 0.5

Income tax (expense) revenue 456   341   264   (22.8) (42.2)

Depreciation and amortization  15,310   16,179   16,169   (0.1) 5.6

Other items (470)   5,092   (1,199)   NM (155.5)

EBITDA 21,300   17,661   19,452   10.1 (8.7)

EBITDA on service revenue excl. IC 53.5% 44.5% 49.9%

EBITDA on total revenue 38.6% 33.0% 37.8%

% Change

% Change

 4 Investor Relations Office
ir_office@truecorp.co.th
(66) 2858-2515
http://www.truecorp.co.th

Guidance 2023 (for 10 months of 2023 from amalgamation date, excluding impact from NBTC remedies):

• Service revenue excluding IC: Flat

• EBITDA: Flat to low single digit decline

• Capital Expenditure: THB 25 – 30 Billion

True Corporation will continue to accelerate the realization of revenue synergies by utilizing the cross selling and upselling
opportunities while structurally focusing on efficiency measures. Delivering on expected synergies remains key for sustain-